
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Date: Friday, 8 June 2018 Time:  10.30 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place and 
date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE AUTHORITY  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 16 February 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

6  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

7  MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, APPOINTMENTS TO 
COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
Report of the Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
 

13 - 18 

8  AMENDMENTS TO THE PERMANENT ESTABLISHMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

19 - 22 

Public Document Pack



 
9  FIRE AND RESCUE NATIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND  

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 

23 - 76 

10  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

(to follow) 

11  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

12  TRADING COMPANY REVIEW  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

77 - 86 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE CHIEF 
FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 8388900 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=224&Year=0 

  



 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold 
Nottingham NG5 8PD on 16 February 2018 from 10.30am - 1.00pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Payne (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Eunice Campbell (minutes 47-54) 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris (minutes 47-54) 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE (minutes 47-55) 
Councillor Phil Rostance 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

Councillor Sybil Fielding 
 

Also in attendance 
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Paddy Tipping 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Fire Authority 
Theresa Channell - Interim Treasurer 
Becky Smeathers  - Head of Finance 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
 
 
47  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sybil Fielding – personal reasons. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 16.02.18 

2 

 
48  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
49  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2017 were agreed as a true record and they 
were signed by the Chair. 
 
50  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair made the following announcements: 
 

 The Fire and Rescue Service has been commended for resolving the recent incident at 
Nottingham Train Station swiftly and safely, and assisting the timely re-opening of the 
station. The Chair received a letter of thanks from the Leader of Nottingham City 
Council, and wished to put on record his personal thanks to all those involved; 

 

 The Chief Fire Officer and Chair of the Authority have met their counterparts in the 
Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service to discuss working more closely. A joint meeting, 
involving members, will be arranged to discuss potential areas of work in more detail; 

 

 The Chair thanked all those who attended the recent Member’s Seminar event. 
 
51  PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 2018/19 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report of the Interim Treasurer to the 
Authority, which outlines the Authority’s obligations under the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance and seeks the 
Authority’s approval for the proposed Capital Plans, Prudential Limits and Monitoring 
Processes. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Prudential limits for 2018/19 as follows: 
 

Estimate of Ratio of Financing Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream 

5.7% 

Estimate of Total Capital Expenditure to be 
Incurred 

£3,191,000 

Estimate of Capital Financing Requirement £27,306,000 

Operational Boundary £29,723,000 

Authorised Limit £32,695,000 

Upper limit for fixed rate interest exposures 100% 

Upper limit for variable rate interest exposures 30% 

Loan Maturity: Limits: 

Under 12 months Upper 20%   Lower 0%      

12 months to 5 years Upper 30%   Lower 0%      

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 16.02.18 

3 

5 years to 10 years Upper 75%   Lower 0%      

Over 10 years Upper 100% Lower 0%      

Over 20 years Upper
[...]
m Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 
(a) the Treasury Team was commended on producing the report in trying circumstances; 
 
(b) reserves could not be used in future years to meet the residual balance, as it was not 

recommended that reserve levels went below the current level of £4.3 million; 
 
(c) it was suggested that a cross-party working group be established to consider the wider 

issue of rationalising the Fire and Rescue Service estate, and the Chair agreed to 
discuss with the Chief Fire Officer. Councillor Zadrozny asked to be involved with the 
working group, should it be established; 

 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 16.02.18 

5 

(d) central government grant has reduced from £28 million to £16 million and there is 
frustration that financial support from central government in the wake of Grenfell has not 
been forthcoming; 

 
(e) it was suggested that the issue of payment of Member Allowances should be the subject 

of a separate report in future years. 
 
Members voting in favour of implementing a 2.95% increase of Council Tax precept are: 
 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Payne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Patience Ifediora 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 
Councillor Mike Quigley 
Councillor Phil Rostance 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 
Members voting against implementing a 2.95% increase of Council Tax precept are: 
 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 
Member not present: 
 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the recommendation of the Finance and Resources Committee to increase 

Council Tax by 2.95%, with the residual balance of £1,444,104 to be met by funding 
from reserves, in line with the Medium Term 
[...]
(1) approve the implementation of alternative crewing at all retained sections within 

the Service; 
 
(2) approve the implementation of the mixed crewing model at both Ashfield and 

Retford fire stations; 
 
(3) request that the Chief Fire Officer provide a future report on the amendments 

required to the permanent establishment of both retained and wholetime firefighter 
posts; and 

 
(4) periodic reviews are undertaken on the impact of alternative and mixed crewing, 

and that outcome reports are subsequently presented to the Fire Authority for 
consideration. 

 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny voted against resolutions (1) to (4) above, and asked that his vote 
be recorded. 
 
Councillor Mike Quigley and Councillor Phil Rostance abstained in respect of resolutions (1) to 
(4) above, and asked that their abstentions be recorded. 
  
 
56  APPOINTMENT OF TREASURER 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Charlotte Radford as the Treasurer to the Fire Authority through 
the provision of a Service Level Agreement in collaboration with the Nottinghamshire 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

Page 10



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 16.02.18 

9 

57  DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report. He explained that the development of 
the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) was a statutory requirement, and that with a 
little over a year for the current Plan to run, it was time to commence the process of developing 
the new Plan. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the requirements of the project and support the process to develop the next 

Integrated Risk Management Plan; 
 
(2) request that the Policy and Strategy Committee be convened as a task and finish 

group to work with Officers in the early development of the next IRMP; 
 
(3) agree to receive future reports as the IRMP development process continued. 
 
58  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES 

 
RESOLVED to note the outcomes of the following meetings: 
 
Personnel Committee held on 15 December 2017; 
Community Safety Committee held on 12 January 2018; 
Finance and Resources Committee held on 19 January 2018; 
Human Resources Committee held on 26 January 2018; 
Policy and Strategy Committee held on 2 February 2018. 
 
59  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
60  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2017 were agreed as a true record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
61  EXEMPT COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
The Authority noted the exempt minutes of the Authority’s Personnel Committee meeting held 
on 15 December 2017, and its Policy and Strategy Committee meeting held on 2 February 
2018.  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
AUTHORITY, APPOINTMENTS TO 
COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Report of the Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
  
  
Date: 8 June 2018 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To confirm membership of the Authority following the Annual Meetings of the 
County and City Councils, to confirm the committee structure, to request 
nominations to committees and boards and to confirm dates of meetings. It also 
seeks to appoint Chairs of committees from those appointed to serve on them.    

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Name : Malcolm R Townroe 

Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Authority 
Tel : 0115 8764332 
Email : malcolm.townroe@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:malcolm.townroe@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 

The Authority has continued to deliver its wider community safety agenda through the 
established committee structure. At the Annual General Meeting the Authority is 
required to resolve what committees shall be appointed and the number of voting 
members. In accordance with the previously established practice it is also 
recommended that the chairs of major committees be appointed at the Annual 
General Meeting in order to ensure continuity of business. 
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The City Council has appointed the following members:- 

 
Councillor Eunice Campbell (Labour) 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Labour) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora (Labour) 
Councillor Jackie Morris (Labour) 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir (Labour) 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Labour) 

 
2.2 The County Council has appointed the following members:- 
 

Councillor Nicki Brooks (Labour) 
Councillor Andy Brown (Conservative)  
Councillor John Clarke (Labour) 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler (Conservative) 
Councillor John Handley (Conservative) 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell (Mansfield Independent) 
Councillor John Longdon (Conservative) 
Councillor Michael Payne (Labour) 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan (Conservative) 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE (Conservative) 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis (Labour) 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny (Ashfield Independent) 

 
2.3 Committee Structure 
 
 Following the last County Council elections in 2017, the committee 

memberships were reviewed to take account of the political balance 
requirements. Consequently, not all committees have the same number of 
members. It should also be noted that, as at the County Council, the 
Conservative and Mansfield Independent Forum members have asked to be 
treated as one group. 

 
2.4 Committee Membership 
 
2.4.1 The Authority is asked to appoint members to the Committees set out in the 

table below in accordance with the political balance rules and, from those 
appointments, to appoint the chair of the Human Resources, Community 
Safety and Finance and Resources Committees. The Chair of the Authority 

Page 14



will act as Chair of the Policy and Strategy and Appointments Committees. 
The Chair of the Personnel Committee will be appointed at each meeting.  

 
2.4.2 Following the previous changes to the Standards Regime the Authority 

resolved to address any issues of a Standards nature through the Policy and 
Strategy Committee. Since that change was made, there have been no 
Standards issues to address.  

  
2.4.3 In addition to the committee appointments, the Authority is asked to appoint 

members to the Strategic Inclusion Board on the basis of 3 Labour Group 
places, 2 Conservative and Mansfield Independent Group places and 1 
Ashfield Independent Group place. 

 
 

 
2.5 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 The proposed schedule for full Fire and Rescue Authority and Committee 

meetings is as follows:- 
 

2.5.1 Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  

Fire and Rescue Authority (10.30 am) 

 20 July 2018 

 28 September 2018 

 14 December 2018 

 15 February 2019 

 07 June 2019   AGM 

Committee (total places) Labour  
Group  
places 

Conservative 
and Mansfield 
Independent  
Group places 

Ashfield 
Independents 

    

Policy and Strategy Committee (6)  
– to include the Chair of the Fire and 
Rescue Authority plus 5 other members 

4 2  

    

Human Resources Committee (5) 3 2  

    

Community Safety Committee (6) 3 2 1 

    

Finance and Resources Committee (5) 3 2  

    

Personnel Committee (7) 
– to include 1 member from the HR 
Committee. 

4 3  

    

Appointments Committee (6) 
- to include the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Authority 

3 2 1 

Page 15



  
 Facilities will be made available for all Groups to hold pre meetings at 

9.45am prior to full Authority meetings. 
 

2.5.2 Policy and Strategy Committee (10.00 am unless otherwise stated )  

 06 July 2018  

 16 November 2018  

 01 February 2019 

 05 April 2019 (11.30 am) 

 

  
2.5.3 Human Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 13 July 2018 

 09 November 2018  

 25 January 2019 

 05 April 2019 

  
2.5.4 Community Safety Committee (10.00 am) 

 22 June 2018 

 12 October 2018 

 11 January 2019 

 22 March 2019 

  
2.5.5 Finance and Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 29 June 2018 

 19 October 2018 

 18 January 2019 

 29 March 2019  

  
2.5.6 The Personnel Committee will meet as required. 
 
2.5.7 The Appointments Committee will meet as required. 
 
2.5.8 The Strategic Inclusion Board will meet at the rising of each full Fire Authority 

meeting excluding the AGM. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The City Council provides the Clerk and Monitoring Officer for all meetings of 

the Fire and Rescue Authority, Policy and Strategy Committee and Personnel 
Committee.  It also provides for a Constitutional Services Officer to be present 
for all committee meetings identified in 2.5 above, for which agendas and 

Page 16



minutes will be circulated by the Clerk. For 2018/19 the cost to 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority for these 
services will be £40,000 plus VAT. Any additional services and printing costs 
will be recharged separately. 

 
3.2 An independent remuneration panel reconsidered the allowances to be paid to 

Fire and Rescue Authority Members in 2017 and the outcome of the panel’s 
deliberations were reported to the Policy and Strategy Committee in July 2017 
prior to being adopted by the full Fire Authority at its meeting in September 
2017. The panel effectively recommended that the previously adopted scheme 
should continue and that, as before, these should be up rated annually in 
accordance with Local Government pay awards. The payment of Members’ 
Allowances under the September 2017 Scheme was re-approved by the 
Authority at its meeting on 16 February 2018.  

 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising from 
this report other than those that relate to member development and training.   
 

5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report does 
not amend existing policy or service provision. There are no specific equality issues 
arising from this report. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 There is a legal requirement for the Authority to hold an annual general meeting.  
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 

Failure to agree committee membership and to set dates and times for meetings may 
lead to a failure of the governance arrangements. 

 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising out of the contents of this report. 
  

Page 17



 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that:- 
 
10.1 appointments to the Fire and Rescue Authority be noted; 
 
10.2  the committee structure be approved; 

 
10.3 appointments to committees and appointments of committee chairs be made 

and dates of meetings be approved; 
 
10.4 appointments be made to the Strategic Inclusion Board;  
 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
Malcolm R Townroe, Solicitor  
CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER TO THE AUTHORITY  

Page 18



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 
PERMANENT ESTABLISHMENT 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

 

Date: 08 June 2018 
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To present proposals for amendments to the permanent establishment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Wayne Bowcock 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : Wayne.bowcock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
1.1 At its meeting on 4 May 2018, the Human Resources Committee considered 

and approved, subject to agreement by the Fire Authority, a restructure of the 
Home Safety Check Operative roles (HSCO) within the prevention 
department. 

 
1.2 The aim of this restructure is to ensure that the correct skills are available to 

respond to the identified needs arising from improved targeting of vulnerable 
people within the prevention department. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 Over the last few years the HSCOs have concentrated their efforts on 

vulnerable households in areas of the community covered by stand-alone 
retained duty system (RDS) sections which have not been responsible for 
carrying out these checks within their own areas.  From May 2018, the 
Service will be rolling out safe and well inspections across the county.  As 
part of this, on-call sections will be responsible for conducting their own safe 
and well inspections within their districts. 

 
2.2 Improved targeting of vulnerable persons across the county using the fatal 

fire profile identified by CHARLIE, and the ‘stratification of vulnerability’ 
through various data sets (eg: Exeter data) is likely to result in an increase in 
the specialist advice and equipment that will need to be provided by 
members of the PAR (persons at risk) team. 

 
2.3 In addition, the potential for new work (for example the delivery of a 

Children’s home safety equipment scheme in collaboration with the County 
Council and new collaborative opportunities with the Police) may result in 
more specialist advice and equipment being provided by members of the 
PAR team. 

 
2.4 These changes within the Service mean that the roles of HSCO are no longer 

required, however additional capacity is required at the higher level of 
Specialist Home Safety Operative (SHSO) due to increased identification
[...]
on of SHSO supports the Authority’s statutory duties relating to community 
safety. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There is a risk to Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service that specialist referrals 
cannot be responded to in a timely manner if the SHSO capacity is not increased to 
the recommended level.  This could have direct consequences for the safety of 
vulnerable members of the community and the organisational reputation.  
 

Page 21



9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
Increasing the team of SHSOs to three will potentially expand the PAR team’s 
capacity to undertake additional collaborative work with new and existing partners. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members agree the proposals to: 
 
10.1 Disestablish the two Grade 1 Home Safety Check Operative roles. 
 
10.2 Create an additional Grade 3 Specialist Home Safety Operative role. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 22



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

 
 

FIRE AND RESCUE NATIONAL 
FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND  
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  08 June 2018 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
 
This report provides Members with an overview of the Fire and Rescue National 
Framework for England. 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Section 21 of the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 requires the Secretary 

of State to prepare a Fire and Rescue National Framework. The National 
Framework was last updated in 2012 apart from an addendum in 2014 on 
fitness principles, a full revision no
[...]
doc/open-

government-licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National 

Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain 

permission from the copyright holders concerned. 

This publication is available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications. 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

public.enquiries@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk. 

Page 76

http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications
mailto:public.enquiries@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	7 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
	8 AMENDMENTS TO THE PERMANENT ESTABLISHMENT
	9 FIRE AND RESCUE NATIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND
	2_2018_CFA_2_June DRAFT National Framework
	2_National_Framework Gov Response Appx A
	2_National_Framework Document Appx B

	12 TRADING COMPANY REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING  
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 8 June 2018 from 10.32 am - 10.55 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Payne (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
 

Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Fire Authority 
Charlotte Radford - Treasurer 
Becky Smeathers  - Head of Finance 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE AUTHORITY 

 
RESOLVED for Councillor Brian Grocock to be appointed Chair of the Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority for the 2018/19 municipal Year. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 8.06.18 

2 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED for Councillor Michael Payne to be appointed Vice-Chair of the Nottingham 
and Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority for the 2018/19 municipal Year. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Handley – leave. 
Paddy Tipping (Police and Crime Commissioner). 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
6  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Nicki Brooks, Councillor John Handley, and Councillor 
Mohammed Saghir as new members of the Authority. The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) will be in 
touch shortly with a welcome pack and to provide an overview of the Service. 
 
On behalf of the Authority, the Chair will write to past members, Councillor Sybil Fielding, 
Councillor Liaqat Ali and Councillor Phil Rostance to thank them for their contribution during 
their time on the Authority. 
 
As previously agreed by the Authority at its meeting on 2 February 2018, in May the Chair, 
Chief Fire Officer had attended a ceremony of thanks from citizens of Croatia to the Authority 
and citizens of Nottinghamshire for the donation of firefighting appliances and obsolete 
equipment which are much valued in Croatia. The Service has been listed in the town‘s book 
of friendship and an acknowledgement plaque installed in the market square. The Chair 
thanked Kev Ruane and the other volunteers for enabling this and other work of merit. 
 
The Chair and CFO attended a meeting of all CFOs and Authority Chairs with Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate (HMI) at which it became clear that HMI‘s understanding of the Fire and Rescue 
Sector is increasing. It is anticipated that the inspection of this Authority will start during 
September or October but members will be informed. 
 
With regard to collaboration, a very productive meeting was held with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Police Colleagues in advance of briefing consultants to undertake a 
feasibility study of a joint Fire and Police Head Quarters. The findings of the study are 
scheduled to be submitted the September meeting of the Authority. 
 
Discussions between members of this Authority and Derbyshire’s Fire and Rescue Authority 
have resulted in requests to both CFOs to establish a Joint Collaboration Board to further 
consider collaboration opportunities, including potential control room functions. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 8.06.18 

3 

Members of the Authority were informed of the following events, with further details placed 
around the table: 
 
Member’s Property Tour – 29 June 2018 
Newark Fire Station Opening - 5 September 2018 
Member’s Seminar -7 September 2018. 
 
7  MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 

AND BOARDS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Malcolm Townroe, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, presented the report which lists the 
Councillors appointed to the Authority by their respective Councils, presents political balance 
for group places on Committees and asks that groups appoint members to those 
Committees, for which the meeting dates are provided.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the following appointments to the Authority: 
 

Nottingham City Council: 
 

Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark (Labour) 

Councillor Brian Grocock (Labour) 

Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora (Labour) 

Councillor Jackie Morris (Labour) 

Councillor Mohammed Saghir (Labour) 

Councillor Malcolm Wood (Labour) 

 
 Nottinghamshire County Council: 

 

Councillor Nicki Brooks (Labour) 

Councillor Andy Brown (Conservative)  

Councillor John Clarke (Labour) 

Councillor Jonathan Wheeler (Conservative) 

Councillor John Handley (Conservative) 

Councillor Vaughan Hopewell (Mansfield Independent) 

Councillor John Longdon (Conservative) 

Councillor Michael Payne (Labour) 

Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan (Conservative) 

Councillor Mike Quigley MBE (Conservative) 

Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis (Labour) 

  Councillor Jason Zadrozny (Ashfield Independent); 

 

(2) to approve the Committee Structure; 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 8.06.18 

4 

 
(3) to approve the following appointments, Chairs of Committees and dates of 

meetings: 
 

 Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority (10.30am) 

20 July 2018  

28 September 2018  

14 December 2018  

15 February 2019  

07 June 2019   AGM  
 

  
 Policy and Strategy Committee (10.00am unless otherwise stated)  

 06 July 2018 Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 

16 November 2018 Councillor Michael Payne 

01 February 2019 Councillor Malcolm Wood 

05 April 2019 (11.30 am) Councillor Nicki Brooks 

 Councillor Andrew Brown 

 Councillor Johnathan Wheeler 
 

  
 Human Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 13 July 2018 Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

09 November 2018 Councillor Jackie Morris 

25 January 2019 Councillor Mohammed Saghir 

05 April 2019 Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 

 Councillor John Longdon 
 

 Community Safety Committee (10.00 am) 

22 June 2018  Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark (Chair) 

12 October 2018 Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 

11 January 2019 Councillor Patience Ifediora 

22 March 2019 Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 

 Councillor John Handley 

 Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

  
 Finance and Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 29 June 2018 Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 

19 October 2018 Councillor Brian Grocock 

18 January 2019 Councillor John Clarke 

29 March 2019 Councillor Mike Quigley 

 Councillor Andrew Brown 
 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 8.06.18 

5 

 Personnel Committee (to meet as required and the Chair appointed at each 
meeting) 

Councillor Brian Grocock  

Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 

Councillor Mohammed Saghir 

Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 

Councillor John Handley 

Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 

Councillor Mike Quigley 

 

Appointments Committee (to meet as required) 
 

Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Payne 

Councillor Malcolm Wood 

Councillor Andrew Brown 

Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Strategic Inclusion Board (to meet at the rising of each full Fire Authority 
meeting excluding the AGM). 
 

Councillor Brian Grocock 

Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 

Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 

Councillor Andrew Brown 

Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
8  AMENDMENTS TO THE PERMANENT ESTABLISHMENT 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which proposes amendments to the 
permanent establishment which have been considered and approved for recommendation to 
the full Authority by the Human Resources Committee at its meeting on 4 May 2018. 
 
To improve efficiency and meet demand, the proposals are to disestablish two vacant Grade 
1 Home Safety Check Operative roles and create an additional Grade 3 Specialist Home 
Safety Operative, with a saving of approximately £16,000. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) disestablish the two Grade 1 Home Safety Check Operative roles; 
 
(2) create an additional Grade 3 Specialist Home Safety Operative role. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 8.06.18 

6 

9  FIRE AND RESCUE NATIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which informs members of the final 
Fire and Rescue National Framework, which was implemented on 1 June 2018, following 
consideration of responses from Fire and Rescue Authorities to the national consultation.  
 
Policy and Strategy Committee approved a draft consultation response at its meeting on 2 
February 2018. Members welcomed the amendments made as a result of the consultation 
response, details of which are provided in the report along with the Framework document. 
 
RESOLVED to note the publication of the revised Fire and Rescue National Framework 
for England. 
 
10  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES 

 
RESOLVED to note the minutes of the following committees: 
 
Community Safety Committee 20 April 2018 
Finance and Resources Committee 27 April 2018 
Human Resources Committee 04 May 2018 
Policy and Strategy Committee 11 May 2018 
 
11  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
under Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
12  TRADING COMPANY REVIEW 

 
Malcolm Townroe, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, presented the Trading Company Review 
report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations set out in the report and amended at the 
meeting. 
 


